IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GALANTE ROMAR PHILLIPS,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC17-1150 Lower Tribunal No. 2006CF015566 DEATH PENALTY CASE

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT

OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI ATTORNEY GENERAL

JENNIFER A. DONAHUE ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL Florida Bar No. 50639 The Capitol, PL-01 Tallahassee, Florida 32311 Telephone: (850) 414-3300 Facsimile: (850) 414-0997 Jennifer.Donahue@myfloridalegal.com capapp@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Appellee

RECEIVED, 02/22/2018 04:18:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12
ARGUMENT
ISSUE I: WHETHER THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED IN LIGHT OF THE POST-CONVICTION TRIAL COURT'S ORDER GRANTING A NEW PENALTY PHASE
ISSUE II: WHETHER THE POST-CONVICTION TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S CLAIM OF NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF AN INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY
ISSUE III: WHETHER THE POST-CONVICTION TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOF FAILING TO RAISE THE ISSUE OF INTELLECTUAN DISABILITY
ISSUE IV: WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY DENIED VARIOUS OTHER CLAIMS BELOW
CONCLUSION 30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 31

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### CASES

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	L 6
Barwick v. State, 88 So. 3d 85 (Fla. 2011)	29
Braddy v. State, 219 So. 3d 803 (Fla. 2017)	29
Brown v. State, 959 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 2007)	L7
Burns v. State, 944 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 2006)	21
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 175 So. 3d 761 (Fla. 2015)	24
Cherry v. State, 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007)	L7
Duest v. Dugger, 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	29
Dufour v. State, 69 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2011) 17, 2	21
Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass'n v. Florida	£
Div. of Admin. Hearings, 948 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2007)	L 5
<u>Glover v. State</u> , 226 So. 3d 795 (Fla. 2017)	L 8
<u>Godwin v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 1992)	15
Hall v. Florida, 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014) 4, 2	L 6
Hodges v. State, 55 So. 3d 515 (Fla. 2010)	21
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	3
Hurst v. Florida, 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)	4
Hurst v. State, 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	4
<u>Jimenez v. State</u> , 997 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 2008)	L7
Jones v. State, 231 So. 3d 374 (Fla. 2017)	20
Jones v. State, 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991	L 8
Jones v. State, 928 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2006)	29
Jones v. State, 966 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2007)	21
Phillips v. Florida, 562 U.S. 1010 (2010)	3
Phillips v. State, 39 So. 3d 296 (Fla. 2010)	1
Quince v. State, 2018 WL 458942 (Fla. Jan. 18, 2018) 19, 2	20
Rodriguez v. State, 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	21
Rogers v. State, 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006)	21
Salazar v. State, 188 So. 3d 799 (Fla. 2016) 17, 18, 2	L 9
Snelgrove v. State, 107 So. 3d 242 (Fla. 2012)	21
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 24, 2	27
Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	L 6
Tompkins v. State, 994 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 2008) 17, 2	L 8

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla.	R.	Crim	. P.	3.203	 	10,	15,	18,	28
Fla.	R.	Crim	. P.	3.851	 				17
Fla.	Sta	at.§	921	137	 		18,	20,	22
